MAXWELL LOCKE & RITTER LLp

Accountants and Consultants

An Affiliate of CPAmerica International
M AXW E L L 401 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100

L O C K E Austin, Texas 78701
R | TT E R tel (512) 370 3200 fax (512) 370 3250

www.mlrpc.com

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON
APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

Texas Lottery Commission
Austin, Texas

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by the Texas Lottery
Commission (the “Commission”), solely to assist you with respect to procedures surrounding Mega
Millions accounting and reporting by the Commission. The Commission’s management is responsible
for the Commission’s accounting records. This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in
accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the Commission and
Mega Millions member lotteries, who are the specified users of the report. Consequently, we make no
representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for
which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.

Our procedures and findings are as follows:

A. Obtain from the Texas Lottery Commission the “Texas Draw Activity” and the “Fixed Prize
Analysis” for the period April 1, 2006 through March 31, 2007 and attach those as Exhibits I and
II, respectively. Prove the mathematical accuracy of the schedules and note any exceptions.

1. Finding — No exceptions were noted although the reports attached as Exhibits I and II detail
the activity beginning April 4, 2006 through March 31, 2007, since April 4, 2006 was the first
draw date of the period.

B. Randomly select five (5) draw dates from the period (as agreed to by member lotteries).

1. Finding — The following dates were selected for testing:
e May 19, 2006

June 27, 2006

August 1, 2006

November 17, 2006

February 6, 2007

Affiliated Companies
ML&R PERSONNEL SOLUTIONS LLC

“The Resource for Direct Hire & Project Staffing”
ML&R WEALTH MANAGEMENT LLC

“A Registered Investment Advisor”
This firm is not a CPA firm



For each draw date selected in step “B” above, compare the total amount of sales as shown on the
daily sales report produced by Texas Lottery Commission’s gaming system and the total amount of
sales shown on the related daily sales report produced by Internal Control System (“ICS”), with
the balance listed in the “sales” column for the respective draw date on the “Texas Draw Activity”
report attached as Exhibit I and ensure they are in agreement.

1. Finding — No exceptions were noted.

Calculate the total dollar amount of the fixed prizes for the draw dates selected in step “B” above,
based on the total number of winners from the Texas Lottery Commission’s gaming system for
each prize level and the prize structure of the Mega Millions’ fixed prizes (as defined in the official
game rules). Compare the calculated expense with the amount listed in the “Actual Fixed Prizes”
column for the respective draw date on the “Texas Draw Activity” report attached as Exhibit I and
ensure they are in agreement.

1. Finding — No exceptions were noted.

For each draw date selected in step “B” above, compare the amount of sales, actual fixed prizes,
and share of fixed prizes shown on the “Texas Draw Activity” report attached as Exhibit I to the
amounts shown on the applicable Mega Millions Prize Settlement Reports and ensure they are in
agreement.

1. Finding — No exceptions were noted.

For the period identified, randomly select two months and obtain the “Expired Prize Settlement
Report” distributed by the Virginia Lottery. For the two months selected, obtain from the Texas
Lottery Commission ICS the actual fixed prizes awarded and the prizes unclaimed. Compare the
ICS data back to the data reported from the Virginia Lottery for each draw of the subject months to
ensure they are in agreement.

1. Finding — April 2006 and January 2007 Expired Prize Settlement reports were selected for
examination and no exceptions were noted.

Compare the amounts shown as the total of the actual fixed prizes and the total of the share of
fixed prizes on the “Texas Draw Activity” report attached as Exhibit I to the applicable amounts
shown on the “Fixed Prize Analysis” report attached as Exhibit II and ensure they are in
agreement.

1. Finding — No exceptions were noted.

. For the amount (if any) listed in the “Cost of the Jackpot Prizes” column of the “Texas Draw

Activity” report attached as Exhibit I, obtain and compare the “cost of the jackpot prize” amount to
the Texas Lottery Commission’s cash disbursement subsidiary records which summarize the funds
disbursed to the prize winner and/or the broker from which the jackpot annuities were purchased
and verify agreement.

1. Finding — The amounts listed in the “Cash Options Amount” column in the “Texas Draw
Activity” report were agreed to the Texas Lottery Commission’s cash disbursement subsidiary
records. The actual payments to the prize winners were less than the amounts listed in the
“Texas Draw Activity” report due to federal income tax withholdings.



I. For each purchase (if any) of investments associated with the jackpot prizes:

i. Review broker confirmations to verify that investments are funded in accordance with
allowed investment vehicles per the multi-state rules, regulations or procedures.

ii. Obtain the bid sheets and supporting documentation and verify the investments were
purchased through a competitive bidding process involving a minimum of three brokerage
firms.

1. Finding — Since the Texas jackpot prize winners elected cash option payments, steps (i) and
I(ii) are not applicable.

J. Obtain the Security Purchase report which lists the results of the security purchase and verify that

the information reported to the group is accurate, including the annuity factor for the non-winning
bidders.

1. Finding — Since the Texas jackpot prize winners elected cash option payments, step J is not
applicable.

K. Compare the total of the period transfers from the Texas Lottery Commission to the Virginia
Lottery for settlement of the fixed prize liability as shown in the Texas Lottery Commission’s cash
disbursement subsidiary records to the amount listed in the “Qtrly/Yrly Settlements Transfers In
(Out)” column on the “Fixed Prize Analysis” report attached as Exhibit I and ensure they are in
agreement.

1. Finding - No exceptions were noted.

L. Compare the balance listed as the Texas Lottery Commission’s receivable as of March 31, 2007
for the fixed prizes as shown on the “Fixed Prize Analysis” report attached as Exhibit II to the
Texas Lottery Commission’s financial accounting records and to the Mega Millions Prize
Settlement Report as of March 31, 2007 and ensure they are in agreement.

1. Finding — While performing step L, it was noted that the Texas Lottery Commission’s
financial accounting records did not agree to the receivable balance as shown on the “Fixed
Prize Analysis” report and to the Mega Millions Prize Settlement Report as of March 31, 2007.
The financial accounting records were understated by a total of $607,628. However, this
difference equaled an adjustment for the March 30, 2007 draw activity that was posted to the
financial accounting records on April 2, 2007, which subsequently brought the receivable
balance into agreement with the “Fixed Prize Analysis” report and the Mega Millions Prize
Settlement Report as of March 31, 2007.

We were not engaged to, and did not, conduct an audit, the objective of which would be the expression
of an opinion, on the accounting records. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. Had we
performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been
reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the specified users listed above and is not
intended to be and should not be used by those who did not agree to the procedures and take
responsibility for the sufficiency of the procedures for their purpose.

Wowoid] ke + Rt 119

November 30, 2007



EXHIBIT I

ME280ERL

FIN76/VLTPRD

Draw Date

MEGA
Texas Draw gc
From 04/04/200§

Botual Fixed

Prizes

L IONS
Vity
To 03/31/2007

Share of Fixed

Prizes

Date:
T?me:

Page:

Annuitized JP Cash Opticns
Amount Amount

COH

™

NI

CA

CH

GA

NI

4/04/2006
4/07/2006
4/11/2006
4/14/2006
4/18/2006
4/21/2006
4/25/2006
4/28/2008
5/02/2006
5/05/2006
5/09/2006
5/12/2006
5/16/2006
5/19/2006
5/23/2006
5/26/2006
5/30/2006
6/02/2006
6/06/2006
6/09/2006
6/12/2006
6/16/2006
6/20/2006
6/23/2006
6/27/2006
6/30/2006
7/04/2006
7/07/2006
7/11/2006
7/14/2006
7/18/2006
7/21/2006
7/25/2006
7/28/2006
8/01/2006
8/04/2006
8/08/2006
8/11/2006
8/15/2006
8/18/2006
8/22/2006
8/25/2006
g/29/2006
9/01/2006
9/05/2006
9/08/2006
9/12/2006
9/15/2006
9/19/2006
9/22/2006
9/26/2006
4/29/2006

I

2,345,058
2,605,003
2,805,932
3,517,266
4,006,995
1,307,517
1,144,684
1,285,097
1,285,224
1,458,193
1,438,177
1,611,260
1,672,999
1,169,577
1,076,513
1,203,784
1,088,845
1,346,431
1,046,968
1,096,080
1,062,452
1,201,539

947,860
1,029,716
1,000,442
1,022,936

848,383
1,109,742
1,067,081
1,220,675
1,180,432
1,024,616

953,563
1,088,241
1,076, 045
1,015,860

936,162
1,065,258
1,052,992
1,196,255
1,167,089
1,368,584
1,371,933
1,649,288
1,648,064
2,233,148
2,438,014
3,127,746
1,080,976
1,069,423

988,456
1,076,808

281,399
494,789
298,936
496,898
979,259
451,308
128,962
170,957
461,818
143,382
167,391
398,046
177,229
112,688
102,451
128,916
111,067
418,466
361,762
124,329
111,346
149,177
110,627
123,088
130,036
101,455
329,051
115,602
104,677
123,517
121,789
113,146
115,327
380,340
138,581
115, 007
113,517
113,354
122,439
§77,029
175,068
134,305
161,084
205,749
423,886

492,172

278,534
566,542
5¢,970
137,206
94,425
99,740

204,034
165,551
252,576
249,419
206,734
155,871
246,750
299,871
400,459
395,967
481,631
126,469
142,631
198,280
171,986

£3,131,991.00



}e483kes

FIN76/VLTERD

Draw Date

- Texas %
From 04/04/2006

Actual Fixed

Prizes

NS
itea

To 03/31/2007

¥

Share of Fixed

Prizes

Annuitized JP

ate:
ime:

Page:

Cash Options
Amount Amount

148382
2

10/63/2006
10/06/20086
10/10/2006
10/13/20086
WA 10/17/2006
10/20/2006
10/24/2006
10/27/2006"
10/31/2008
11/03/2008
11/07/2006
11/10/2006
MI 11/14/2008
11/17/2006
11/21/2006
11/24/2006
11/28/20086
(4)24 12/01/2006
12/05/2006
12/08/2006
12/12/2006
12/15/2006
12/15/2006
12/22/2006
12/26/2008
12/29/2006
1/02/2007
1/05/2007
TX 1/09/2007
1/12/2007
1/16/2007
1/19/2007
1/23/2007
1/26/2007
1/30/2007
2/02/2007
2/06/2007
2/05/2007
2/13/2007
2/16/2007
2/20/2007
2/23/2007
2/27/2007
3/02/2007
GA/NT 3/06/2007
3/09/2007
3/13/2007
3/16/200Q7
3/20/2007
3/23/2007
3/27/2007
3/30/2007

* Totals *

1,016,031
1,176,467
1,130,095
1,347,038
1,268,693
1,083,028

979,646
1,112,240
1,103,561
1,307,274
1,313,510
1,454,915
1,514,580
1,096,577
1,005,518
1,053,118
1,122,486
1,250,785

976,971
1,045,188
1,031,569
1,187,873
1,195,637
1,426,545
1,256,708
1,665,857
1,610,334
2,579,562
2,842,194
1,116,394

921, 245
1,154,956
1,141,281
1,311,582
1,316,477
1,536,835
1,568,349
1,884,846
2,124,448
2,486,483
2,775,303
3,383,681
4,426,435
6,560,839
14,224,488
1,222,217
1,094,202
1,235,086
1,263,673
1,395,849
1,586,700
1,777,802

170,450,557

110,331
144,660
108,533
155,039
127,585
120,621
102,711
133,500
118,664
178,731
136,217
165,648
164,205
136,843
387,621
120,060
146,101
617,402
109,322
105,385
119,213
177,608
129,762
414,871
151,842
184,299
176,882
285,999
337,177
126,646
373,138
157,191
158,520
132,146
140,482
173,300
419,551
436,898
544,722
527,847
292,093
406,276

1,258,943
760,799

3,396,251
398,391
115,401
133,196
398,774
147,045
189,092
935,290

28,276,639

195,476
248,171
144,625
241,503
264,307
166,652
147,237
157,118
227,417
290,706
202,213
214,009
286,152
172,817
146,830
152,325
196,433
215,973
153,226
172,649
157,549
231,679
164,951
288,468
203,155
277, 744
278,841
181,293
508,384
195,992
219,999
142,276
188,339
155, 350
187,839
248,178
345,521
343,362
369,487
343,349
365,199
636,657
766,350
922,494
2,358,650
220,033
168,775
184,774
225,605
248,561
268,403
327,662

28,893,888

73,572,690.00



EXHIBIT II

ME480Bra

FIN76/VLTPRD

Receivable
(Payable)

FixggG%rygngggfysis

From 04/04/2006

Actual Fixed

Prizes

To 03/31/2007

Share of Fixed

Prizes

Qtrly/Yrly
Settlements
Trangfers In(Out)

ate:
ime:

Page:

Receivable

{Payable)

14783181
1

California
Georgia
Illinois
Massachusetts
Maryiand
Michigan

New Jexrsey
New York
Ohio

Texas
Virginia
Washington State

** Totals **

614,784~
176,871~
368,145~
329,744 -
1,032-
1,198,720
857,411
146,428~
354,410~
149,143~
84,52¢

32,618,165
31,865,683
19,454,100
16,337,429
35,718,517
42,637,171
79,502,103~
35,660,536
29,276,639
23,895,543
10,533,655

357,499,541

31,572,571
34,635,901
20,732,456
17,115,151
35,258,433
42,286,305
79,437,136
34,650,421
28,893,888
22,962,444

9,954,835

357,499,541

1,075,729
2,897,434~
1,591,051~
1,052,482~
739,320
1,991,021
11,188-
1,456,540
466,677~
194,504
561,718

644,919~
49,755~
55,450-
54,584~
280,268-
441,435~
933,566
592,853~
495,018
589,452
101,628





