#### MAXWELL LOCKE & RITTER LLP



Accountants and Consultants

An Affiliate of CPAmerica International
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
tel (512) 370 3200 fax (512) 370 3250
www.mlrpc.com

# INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

Texas Lottery Commission Austin, Texas

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by the Texas Lottery Commission (the "Commission"), solely to assist you with respect to procedures surrounding Mega Millions accounting and reporting by the Commission. The Commission's management is responsible for the Commission's accounting records. This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the Commission and Mega Millions member lotteries, who are the specified users of the report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.

Our procedures and findings are as follows:

- **A.** Obtain from the Texas Lottery Commission the "Texas Draw Activity" and the "Fixed Prize Analysis" for the period April 1, 2006 through March 31, 2007 and attach those as Exhibits I and II, respectively. Prove the mathematical accuracy of the schedules and note any exceptions.
  - 1. **Finding** No exceptions were noted although the reports attached as Exhibits I and II detail the activity beginning April 4, 2006 through March 31, 2007, since April 4, 2006 was the first draw date of the period.
- **B.** Randomly select five (5) draw dates from the period (as agreed to by member lotteries).
  - 1. **Finding** The following dates were selected for testing:
    - May 19, 2006
    - June 27, 2006
    - August 1, 2006
    - November 17, 2006
    - February 6, 2007

Affiliated Companies
ML&R PERSONNEL SOLUTIONS LLC
"The Resource for Direct Hire & Project Staffing"

ML&R WEALTH MANAGEMENT LLC

"A Registered Investment Advisor"

\*This firm is not a CPA firm

- C. For each draw date selected in step "B" above, compare the total amount of sales as shown on the daily sales report produced by Texas Lottery Commission's gaming system and the total amount of sales shown on the related daily sales report produced by Internal Control System ("ICS"), with the balance listed in the "sales" column for the respective draw date on the "Texas Draw Activity" report attached as Exhibit I and ensure they are in agreement.
  - 1. **Finding** No exceptions were noted.
- **D.** Calculate the total dollar amount of the fixed prizes for the draw dates selected in step "B" above, based on the total number of winners from the Texas Lottery Commission's gaming system for each prize level and the prize structure of the Mega Millions' fixed prizes (as defined in the official game rules). Compare the calculated expense with the amount listed in the "Actual Fixed Prizes" column for the respective draw date on the "Texas Draw Activity" report attached as Exhibit I and ensure they are in agreement.
  - 1. **Finding** No exceptions were noted.
- **E.** For each draw date selected in step "B" above, compare the amount of sales, actual fixed prizes, and share of fixed prizes shown on the "Texas Draw Activity" report attached as Exhibit I to the amounts shown on the applicable Mega Millions Prize Settlement Reports and ensure they are in agreement.
  - 1. **Finding** No exceptions were noted.
- **F.** For the period identified, randomly select two months and obtain the "Expired Prize Settlement Report" distributed by the Virginia Lottery. For the two months selected, obtain from the Texas Lottery Commission ICS the actual fixed prizes awarded and the prizes unclaimed. Compare the ICS data back to the data reported from the Virginia Lottery for each draw of the subject months to ensure they are in agreement.
  - 1. **Finding** April 2006 and January 2007 Expired Prize Settlement reports were selected for examination and no exceptions were noted.
- **G.** Compare the amounts shown as the total of the actual fixed prizes and the total of the share of fixed prizes on the "Texas Draw Activity" report attached as Exhibit I to the applicable amounts shown on the "Fixed Prize Analysis" report attached as Exhibit II and ensure they are in agreement.
  - 1. **Finding** No exceptions were noted.
- **H.** For the amount (if any) listed in the "Cost of the Jackpot Prizes" column of the "Texas Draw Activity" report attached as Exhibit I, obtain and compare the "cost of the jackpot prize" amount to the Texas Lottery Commission's cash disbursement subsidiary records which summarize the funds disbursed to the prize winner and/or the broker from which the jackpot annuities were purchased and verify agreement.
  - 1. **Finding** The amounts listed in the "Cash Options Amount" column in the "Texas Draw Activity" report were agreed to the Texas Lottery Commission's cash disbursement subsidiary records. The actual payments to the prize winners were less than the amounts listed in the "Texas Draw Activity" report due to federal income tax withholdings.

- I. For each purchase (if any) of investments associated with the jackpot prizes:
  - i. Review broker confirmations to verify that investments are funded in accordance with allowed investment vehicles per the multi-state rules, regulations or procedures.
  - ii. Obtain the bid sheets and supporting documentation and verify the investments were purchased through a competitive bidding process involving a minimum of three brokerage firms.
  - 1. **Finding** Since the Texas jackpot prize winners elected cash option payments, steps I(i) and I(ii) are not applicable.
- **J.** Obtain the Security Purchase report which lists the results of the security purchase and verify that the information reported to the group is accurate, including the annuity factor for the non-winning bidders.
  - 1. **Finding** Since the Texas jackpot prize winners elected cash option payments, step J is not applicable.
- **K.** Compare the total of the period transfers from the Texas Lottery Commission to the Virginia Lottery for settlement of the fixed prize liability as shown in the Texas Lottery Commission's cash disbursement subsidiary records to the amount listed in the "Qtrly/Yrly Settlements Transfers In (Out)" column on the "Fixed Prize Analysis" report attached as Exhibit II and ensure they are in agreement.
  - 1. **Finding** No exceptions were noted.
- L. Compare the balance listed as the Texas Lottery Commission's receivable as of March 31, 2007 for the fixed prizes as shown on the "Fixed Prize Analysis" report attached as Exhibit II to the Texas Lottery Commission's financial accounting records and to the Mega Millions Prize Settlement Report as of March 31, 2007 and ensure they are in agreement.
  - 1. **Finding** While performing step L, it was noted that the Texas Lottery Commission's financial accounting records did not agree to the receivable balance as shown on the "Fixed Prize Analysis" report and to the Mega Millions Prize Settlement Report as of March 31, 2007. The financial accounting records were understated by a total of \$607,628. However, this difference equaled an adjustment for the March 30, 2007 draw activity that was posted to the financial accounting records on April 2, 2007, which subsequently brought the receivable balance into agreement with the "Fixed Prize Analysis" report and the Mega Millions Prize Settlement Report as of March 31, 2007.

We were not engaged to, and did not, conduct an audit, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion, on the accounting records. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the specified users listed above and is not intended to be and should not be used by those who did not agree to the procedures and take responsibility for the sufficiency of the procedures for their purpose.

Mayuel Locke + Ritter LLP

November 30, 2007

## **EXHIBIT I**

MS400L MS400PF1 FIN76/VLTPRD

### MEGA MILLIONS Texas Draw Activity From 04/04/2006 To 03/31/2007

Date: 4/11/07 Time: 14:08:35 Page: 1

					To a second and a	Cach Options
			ctual Fixed	Share of Fixed	Annuitized JP	Cash Options Amount
	Draw Date	Sales	Prizes	Prizes	Amount	Amount
	4/04/0006	0 345 050	281,399	366,102		
	4/04/2006	2,345,058	494,789	426,622		
	4/07/2006	2,605,003	298,936	506,714		
	4/11/2006	2,805,932	496,898	766,343		
	4/14/2006	3,517,266	•	812,472		
OH	4/18/2006	4,006,995	979,259	362,257		
	4/21/2006	1,307,517	451,308	170,310		
	4/25/2006	1,144,684	128,962	208,769		
	4/28/2006	1,285,097	170,957	471,134		
	5/02/2006	1,266,224	461,816	235,869		•
	5/05/2006	1,458,193	143,382	230,391		
	5/09/2006	1,438,177	167,391	308,410		
	5/12/2006	1,611,260	398,046	323,143		53,131,991.00
TX	5/16/2006	1,672,999	177,229	211,868		,
	5/19/2006	1,169,577	112,686	153,640		
	5/23/2006	1,076,513	102,451	200,348		
	5/26/2006	1,203,784	128,916	210,251		•
	5/30/2006	1,086,845	111,067	193,411		
ŊĴ	6/02/2006	1,346,431	418,466	221,600		
	6/06/2006	1,046,968	361,762			
	6/09/2006	1,096,080	124,329	154,368 159,261		
	6/13/2006	1,062,452	111,346	185,865		
CA	6/16/2006	1,201,539	149,177	122,455		
	6/20/2006	947,860	110,627	145,102		
	6/23/2006	1,029,716	123,088	154,276		
OH	6/27/2006	1,000,442	130,036	133,847		
	6/30/2006	1,022,936	101,455	164,318		
	7/04/2006	848,383	329,051	115,027		
	7/07/2006	1,109,742	115,602	181,399		
	7/11/2006	1,067,081	104,677	149,429		
	7/14/2006	1,220,675	123,517	211,571		
MD	7/18/2006	1,180,432	121,789	200,501		
	7/21/2006	1,024,616	113,146	154,541		
	7/25/2006	953,563	115,327	242,549		
	7/28/2006	1,085,241	380,340	140,241		
NY	8/01/2006	1,076,045	138,581	128,318		
	8/04/2006	1,015,860	115,007	150,769		
	8/08/2006	936,162	113,517	204,034		
	8/11/2006	1,065,258	113,354	165,551		
	8/15/2006	1,052,992	122,439	252,576		
	8/18/2006	1,196,255	677,029	249,419		
	8/22/2006	1,167,089	175,068 134,305	206,734		
	8/25/2006	1,368,584	161,084	155,871		
	8/29/2006	1,371,933		246,750		
	9/01/2006	1,649,288	205,749 423,886	299,871		
	9/05/2006	1,648,064	492,172	400,459		
	9/08/2006	2,233,148		395,967		
<b>~</b> 3	9/12/2006	2,438,014	278,534 566,542	481,631		
GA	9/15/2006	3,127,746	99,970	126,469		
ИĀ	9/19/2006	1,060,976	·	142,631		
	9/22/2006	1,069,423	137,206 94,425	198,280		
ŊĴ	9/26/2006	988,456	99,740	171,986		
	9/29/2006	1,076,805	33, 14U	1,1,500		

MS400L MS400PF1 FIN76/VLTPRD

## MEGA MILLIONS Texas Draw Activity From 04/04/2006 To 03/31/2007

Date: 4/11/07 Time: 14:08:35 Page: 2

	Draw Date	Sales	Actual Fixed Prizes	Share of Fixed Prizes	Annuitized JP Amount	Cash Options Amount
	10/03/2006	1,016,031	110,331	196,476		
	10/06/2006	1,176,467	144,660	248,171		
	10/10/2006	1,130,095	108,533	144,625		
	10/13/2006	1,347,038	155,039	241,503		
WA	10/17/2006	1,268,693	127,585	264,307		
	10/20/2006	1,083,028	120,621	166,652		
	10/24/2006	979,646	102,711	147,237		
	10/27/2006`	1,112,240	133,500	157,118		
	10/31/2006	1,103,561	118,664	227,417		
	11/03/2006	1,307,274	178,731	290,706		
	11/07/2006	1,313,510	136,217	202,213		
	11/10/2006	1,454,915	165,648	214,009		
MI	11/14/2006	1,514,590	164,205	286,152		
	11/17/2006	1,096,577	136,843	172,817		
	11/21/2006	1,005,518	387,621	146,830		
	11/24/2006	1,053,118	120,060	152,325		
	11/28/2006	1,122,486	146,101	196,433		
OH	12/01/2006	1,250,785	617,402	215,973		
	12/05/2006	976,971	109,322	153,226		
	12/08/2006	1,045,188	105,365	172,649		
	12/12/2006	1,031,569	119,213	157,549		
	12/15/2006	1,187,873	177,608	231,679		
	12/19/2006 12/22/2006	1,195,637	129,762 414,871	164,991 288,468		
	12/22/2006	1,426,545	151,842	203,155		
	12/29/2006	1,256,705 1,665,857	184,299	277,744		
	1/02/2007	1,610,334	176,882	278,841		
	1/05/2007	2,579,562	285,999	381,293		
TX	1/09/2007	2,842,194	337,177	508,384		73,572,690.00
222	1/12/2007	1,116,394	126,646	195,992		,5,5,2,000.00
	1/16/2007	921,245	373,138	219,999		
	1/19/2007	1,154,956	157,191	142,276		
	1/23/2007	1,141,281	158,520	188,339		
	1/26/2007	1,311,582	132,146	155,350		
	1/30/2007	1,316,477	140,482	187,839		
	2/02/2007	1,536,835	173,300	248,178		
	2/06/2007	1,568,349	419,551	345,921		
	2/09/2007	1,884,846	436,898	343,362		
	2/13/2007	2,124,448	544,722	369,457		
	2/16/2007	2,486,483	527,847	343,349		
	2/20/2007	2,775,303	292,093	365,199		
	2/23/2007	3,383,681	406,276	636,657		
	2/27/2007	4,426,435	1,258,943	766,350		
<b>/</b>	3/02/2007	6,560,839	760,799	922,494		
GA/NJ	3/06/2007	14,224,488	3,396,251	2,358,650		
	3/09/2007	1,222,217	398,391	220,033		
	3/13/2007	1,094,202	115,401	168,775		
	3/16/2007	1,235,086	133,196	184,774		
	3/20/2007	1,263,673	398,774	225,605		
	3/23/2007	1,395,849	147,045	248,561		
	3/27/2007	1,586,700	189,092	268,403		
	3/30/2007	1,777,802	935,290	327,662		
* Totals *		170,450,557	29,276,639	28,893,888		

## EXHIBIT II

MS400L MS400PF3 FIN76/VLTPRD

MEGA MILLIONS Fixed Prize Analysis From 04/04/2006 To 03/31/2007

Date: 4/11/07 Time: 14:08:39 Page: 1

	Receivable (Payable)	Actual Fixed Prizes	Share of Fixed Prizes	Qtrly/Yrly Settlements Transfers In(Out)	Receivable (Payable)
California			<b></b>		
Georgia	614,784-	32,618,165	31,572,571	1,075,729	644,919-
Illinois	176,971-	31,865,683	34,635,901	2,897,434-	49,755-
Massachusetts	368,145-	19,454,100	20,732,456	1,591,051-	55,450-
Maryland	329,744-	16,337,429	17,115,151	1,052,482-	54,984-
Michigan	1,032-	35,718,517	35,258,433	739,320	280,268-
New Jersey	1,198,720	42,637,171	42,286,305	1,991,021	441,435-
New York	857,411	79,502,103	79,437,136	11,188-	933,566
Ohio	146.428-	35,660,536	34,650,421	1,456,540	592,853-
Texas	354,410-	29,276,639	28,893,888	466,677-	495,018
Virginia	149,143-	23,895,543	22,962,444	194,504	589,452
Washington State	84,526	10,533,655	9,954,835	561,718	101,628
** Totals **		357,499,541	357,499,541		